## ORDINANCE NO. 1387

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Council of the City of Albany to purchase from Howard Cooper Corporation 400 feet of two and one-half inch hose and 200 feet of one and one-half inch hose for the Fire Department of said City and appropriating the sum of \$666.00 of the General Funds for the payment of the same and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. That the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, be and it is hereby authorized and directed to purchase from Howard Cooper Corporation 400 feet of two and one-half inch hose and 200 feet of one and one-half inch hose for the use of the Fire Department of said City at and for the agreed price of \$666.00 net.

Section 2. That there be and is hereby appropriated of the General Funds of the City of Albany the sum of \$666.00 in payment of the hose referred to in Section I of this Ordinance and the Recorder of said City is hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver to Howard Cooper Corporation the General Fund warrant of said City in the amount and for the purpose hereby appropriated.

Section 3. In as such as the peace, health and safety of the City of the require that this ordinance shall become immediately effective Albany require this ordinance shall become immediately effective therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become in immediate force and effect upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the mayor.

Passed by the Council May 22,1935. Approved by the Mayor May 23,1935. Attest: F.E. Van Tassel, Recorder of the City of Albany.

W.L. Jackson, Mayor.

STATE OF OREGON, Linn. ss. I.F.M. Van Tassel, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 1387 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1497, on file in my office, and that it is a true County of Linn. and correct copy of all of said bill, passed by the Council May 22,1935, and approved by the Mayor May 23,1935.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the

City of Albany this 23rd. day of May, 1935.

Hecorder of the City of Albany.